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Department FY2024 FY2025 $ %
Budget Proposed Budget Change Change

UNDISTRIBUTED EXPENSES
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & INSURANCE

Health Insurance 6,184,052           6,455,882             271,830            4.40%
Transfer to OPEB Trust 550,000             600,000                50,000             
Life Insurance 8,930                 8,930                    -                   0.00%
Other Benefits/FICA 538,678             564,132                25,454             4.73%
Workers Comp 134,702             144,934                10,232             7.60%
Retirement Assessments 2,788,842           3,101,216             312,374            11.20%

BUILDING & LIABILITY INSURANCE
Bldg. & Liability Insur. 297,705             349,247                51,542             17.31%

DEBT SERVICE
Debt Service 2,135,620           2,096,810             (38,810)            -1.82%

STATE ASSESSMENTS
State Assessments 292,082             270,109                (21,973)            -7.52%

NORFOLK AGRICULTURAL HIGH SCHOOL
Tuition/Transportation 46,200               55,805                  9,605               20.79%

STABILIZATION FUND CONTRIBUTION
Stabilization Fund 200,000             200,000                -                   

RESERVE FUND
Reserve Fund 175,000             175,000                -                   0.00%

SPECIAL WARRANT ARTICLES
Special Articles 1,105,000           2,197,920             1,092,920         98.91%
Solid Waste Subsidy 345,160             597,000                251,840            72.96%

OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED AMOUNTS
Reserve for Abatements 334,564             375,000                40,436             12.09%
Offsets 39,968               39,445                  (523)                 -1.31%

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Water 2,772,795           2,914,998             142,203            5.13%
Sewer 2,508,481           2,763,283             254,802            10.16%
Solid Waste 1,040,684           1,302,650             261,966            25.17%

GROSS TOTAL TOWN 36,614,705         40,382,409            3,767,705         10.29%

CALCULATION OF NET TOTAL TOWN
Less Water Fund (2,772,795)          (2,914,998)            
Less Sewer Fund (2,508,481)          (2,763,283)            
Less Solid Waste (1,040,684)          (1,302,650)            
Less Other Funds (891,826)            (937,643)               
Less Recap Adjustments 23,648               
Less Debt Exclusion (1,918,035)          (1,868,380)            
Less Reserve Fund Article (175,000)            (175,000)               
Less Transfer to OPEB Trust (550,000)            (600,000)               
Less Transfer to Stabilization (200,000)            (200,000)               
Less Special Articles (1,105,000)          (2,197,920)            
NET TOTAL TOWN 25,476,532         27,422,535            7.64%

CALCULATION OF TOWN APPROPRIATION
GROSS TOTAL TOWN 36,614,705         40,382,409            
Less County Assessments (2,788,842)          (3,101,216)            
Less State Assessments (292,082)            (270,109)               
Less Reserve for Abatements (334,564)            (375,000)               
Less Offsets (39,968)              (39,445)                 
Less Reserve Fund Article (175,000)            (175,000)               
Less Stabilization Transfer Article (200,000)            (200,000)               
Less Special Articles (1,105,000)          (2,197,920)            
Less Solid Waste Subsidy (345,160)            (597,000)               
Less Enterprise Funds (6,321,960)          (6,980,931)            

Net Town Warrant Article 4 25,012,129         26,445,788            


